1) Prior to the adoption of ASU 2014-09, all revenue from inventory sales were presented net of costs within service revenues on the income
statement. With the adoption of ASU 2014-09, the Company has presented separately revenue from inventory sales and service revenue and
accordingly service revenues exclude revenue from inventory sales and cost of inventory sold. Those amounts are now presented gross as
separate line items on the face of the consolidated income statement; and

2) Ancillary and logistical service revenues are presented within service revenues, now on a gross basis, with the related costs of services
presented separately within costs of services.

Ritchie Bros.  78

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of United States dollars, except where noted)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(y) New and amended accounting standards (continued)

Impact to reported results

The new presentation based on ASU 2014-09 results in an increase the amount of revenue reported but there is no change in the operating income
compared to the prior presentation:

Year ended December 31, 2017

Consolidated income statement line item As reported

New Revenue
Standard

Adjustment Consolidated income statement line item As Adjusted
Revenues $ 610,517 $ 13,900 Service revenues $ 624,417

346,774 Revenue from inventory sales 346,774
360,674 Total revenues 971,191

Costs of services (79,013) (54,176) Costs of services (133,189)
(306,498) Cost of inventory sold (306,498)

$ 531,504 $ - $ 531,504

Year ended December 31, 2016

Consolidated income statement line item As reported

New Revenue
Standard

Adjustment Consolidated income statement line item As Adjusted
Revenues $ 566,395 $ (10,552) Service revenues $ 555,843

571,134 Revenue from inventory sales 571,134
560,582 Total revenues 1,126,977

Costs of services (66,062) (47,234) Costs of services (113,296)
(513,348) Cost of inventory sold (513,348)

$ 500,333 $ - Gross profit $ 500,333

(ii) Effective January 1, 2018, the Company adopted ASU 2016-15, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and
Cash Payments. ASU 2016-15 identifies how certain cash receipts and cash payments are presented and classified in the statement of cash flows. The
amendments are applied retrospectively on the amendment date. The adoption of ASU 2016-15 resulted in the $1,302,000 Mascus contingent
consideration paid in the second quarter of 2017 to be reclassified from operating to financing cash flows.